360-735-7171 AUDITOR Return Address: Vancouver, WA. Document Title(s) or transactions contained herein: Addidavit (Lack of Probate GRANTOR(S) (Last name, first name, middle initial) REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX 24087 Hollenbeck, JUL 2 7 2004 of document. Additional names on page GRANTEE(S) (Last name, first name, middle initial) SKAMANIA COUNTY TREASURE Hollen beck Terrence of document. [] Additional names on page LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Abbreviated: i.e., Lot, Block, Plat or Section, Township, Range, Quarter/Quarter) Complete legal on page of document. REFERENCE NUMBER(S) of Documents assigned or released: [] Additional numbers on page of document. ASSESSOR'S PROPERTY TAX PARCEL/ACCOUNT NUMBER 96-000076 [] Property Tax Parcel ID is not yet assigned Additional parcel numbers on page of document. The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form. The Staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information.

Doc # 2004153851

Filed by: ROBIN ORTEGA

of SKAMANIA COUNTY J. MICHAEL GARVISON

Date: 07/27/2004 11:20A

Filed & Recorded in Official Records

Page 1 of 3

TERRY

Escrow Number:

AFFIDAVIT (Lack of Probate)

Sta	te of Washington		}		0/11	
Co	unty of <u>SKAMANI</u>	4) ss.	emen	e Helon	<u>e</u>
, be	eing first duly sworn, depos	ses and says	SON	OF LA	ECHANO HOL	115/18
1.	The undersigned affiant <u>OATTLE GROWN</u> NOTE: A Death Certific	WHI	, County or '	DRIZ	nen being a legal reside	ent of
2.	hereto and the s () Decedent left a	last Will which ame was ne last Will which , and an aut	ch has not been pro over revoked; or ch was probated in henticated copy of 0		copy of which is attach , County, State of /ill to probate or Decre	
3.	The heirs at law of deceder follows (including spouse parents, brothers and sister and sister for the sister fo	e, natural or	adopted children, is			
	(Full Name)	9/9/ (Age)	(Relationship)	Brother	Luf Nonth	Wered.
		1.		7.0	Full Address)	8616
	(Full Name)	(Age)	(Relationship)		(Full Address)	ì
1	(Full Name)	(Age)	(Relationship)		Full Address)	,
·	(Full Name)	(Age)	(Relationship)	(Full Address)	
	(Full Name)	(Age)	(Relationship)	(Full Address)	
4.	All the debts of the deced of decedent's last illness, inheritance taxes, have b	funeral and	burial, and all appli	cable federal and	not limited to, all expen- state succession or	ses 5
5.	As of the date of death, the	he value of a	all community prope of separate property	rty of decedent war	as approximately	

6. This affidavit is made to induce STEWART TITLE OF WESTERN WASHINGTON hereinafter called "STEWART", to insure title to real property described under the above order number, in which decedent had an interest at the time of his or her death, and STEWART may issue its policy or policies in full reliance on the representations herein made. Affiant does hereby indemnify and agree to hold STEWART harmless by reason of so insuring in reliance on these representations.

pagel

DOC # 2004153851 Page 3 of 9

NOTE: A request to so insure must come from an attorney, and deeds may be required from heirs or devisees of decedent.

Dated:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ______ day of ______ day

Name: Carolyn D. Yela
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
Residing in: Skamania County My appointment expires: 2/01/07

Notary Public State of Washington CAROLYN D. YELA My Appointment Expires Feb 1, 2007

Gary H. Martin, Skamania County Assessor

64 Parcel # 96-0001

TY OF ORANGE HEALTH CARE AGENCY

1719 W. 17TH STREET · SAMTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92706

			CO STAGE	ERTIFICATE OF CALIFORN	MA MITORITE OF	TH ALTERATIONS		3-95-30-		
	STATE FILE NUMBER			VS-11 (NEV. 7/I)3)		ET (FAMAY)	AL HEGISTRATION P		
	1. NAME OF DECEDENT—FIRST (STORES LEONARD			J.		1	HOLLENBECK			
·	· I		L AGE YHS.	SE THE . I ST UNDER 1 YEAR IN LINES 24 HOURS 6. MIX		8. Max	7. DATE OF DEATH HM/80/CCYY 8.			
	08/28/1927		68	- Cururus Nave I unum		MALE	12/10/1995		2000	
DECEMBENT	9. STAYE OF BIRTH 10	BOGIAL SECU	NITY NO.	11. SMLITARY BERYS	C		MITAL STATUS	ŧ	-TEARS COMPLETED	
PERSONAL				19 TO 19 Noise			MARRIED 16			
DATA	14. RACE	18.6	****	No OREGON STEEL M				TTTE		
OI,	WHITE		Y##	18, KING OF BUSINESS				19, YEARS IN OCCUPATION		
/\	MAINTENANCE SU	PERVISO		STEEL MFG.				22		
	20. RESIDENCE—STREET AND MANNER ON LOGATION									
USUAL	27120 N.E. 105	TH AVE.						عالان	70	
	21. C/TY		22. C	OUNTY	23. ZIP	CODE	\$4, YES W COU	HTY 25 STATE	OR POREIGN COUNTRY	
	BATTLE GROUND			I.ARK	986		2	WA		
INFORMANT	28. HAME, RELATIONSHIP		*. *		- 4		BATTLE GI		OR TOWN STATE 21P)	
	TERRY HOLLENBEC		 -	29, HODLE		30. MIT #4		COULTY WIL	3000+	
	JULIA			CUNNINGHAN						
AND	31, NAME OF PATHER—PRET			32 MODULE 33. LA					34. BOTH STATE	
PARENT	LEONARD			R. 48.48	HOLLEN	OLLENBECK		KS		
	38, NAME OF MOTHER—PART			3d. MODUE	37. LAUT MA	17. LAUT SKALDENS		38. SERTH STATE		
	CARRIE			ELLEN		ILES			UNK	
DISPOSITION(6)	39. DATE HW/DD/CGYY	40. PLACE O		RECK RESIDENCE	27120 1	1 F 105	TH AUF RAT	TLE CROUNT	n WA 98604	
	12/12/1995 41. TYPE OF DISPOSITIONES	IERKI	HOLLER	A2 MONATURE OF SA	EALWER	1. 1. 103	III AVEL DAL		INEM 840.	
FUNERAL DIRECTOR	TR/CR/RES	^.		-THal	leio			EM	IB 7903	
AND LOCAL	44, NAME OF PERSONS DIRECTO			45, LICENSE NO. 40.	SONATURE OF	LOCAL HEORS	net No	47. DAT	T HE CONCESS	
REGISTRAR	FERRARA COLONIA	AL MORTU	JARY	FD 1164	R	your	674. 16V	P 12	/12/1995	
	101. PLACE OF DEATH			TOZ HOSPITAL SPECITY	DNIB 10		HER THÂN HOSPITAL:	104. COUNTY		
PLACE OF	UCI MEDICAL CENTER BEAUTION ODA COM							ORANGE	·	
DEATH	105. STREET ADDRESS STREET AND MARGE OF LOCATION 106. CITY ORANGE									
	101 CITY DRIVE		ONE CAUSE	PER LINE FOR A. W. C. AND	D)		TIME INTERV	AL TOS, DEATH R	RECEIVED TO COMORNER	
1					77		METWERN OH	YES	X No	
	IMMEDIATE (A) CARDIOPULMONARY ARREST								RRAL HUMBER	
	CAUSE OF CARD	CARDIOPULMONARY ARREST MINUT							ERPORMED	
			TERY I	DISEASE !	gradit to		YEARS	793	X	
1	OUR TO (B) CORO	NARY AR								
CAUSY	OUR TO (III) CORO	nary ar						110. AUTOPIN	PERPONHIZO	
CAUSE OF	OUR TO IC)	NARY AR	-	L. Maria	Ç1-, '	. /	3	VED YES	PERPORNIED X No	
	DUE TO (C)	NARY AR	-	<u> </u>	Ç1-, '		+	VED YES	DETERMINAND CAUSE	
OF	DUE TO (C)	1	•		1	107		VED YES	PERPORNIED X No	
OF	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OTHER SHEMPICANY COND	1	•		1	107	7	VED YES	DETERMINAND CAUSE	
OF	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112 OTHER SEGMENDANT COND. NONE	KTROME CONTRA	EUTING TO C	MATH BUT NOY WILLATED TO G	AUME OFFEN IN		AND DATE.	VED YES	DETERMINAND CAUSE	
OF	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OTHER SHEMPICANY COND	KTROME CONTRA	EUTING TO C	MATH BUT NOY WILLATED TO G	AUME OFFEN IN		AND DATE.	VED YES	DETERMINAND CAUSE	
OF DEATH	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OTHER BEGINFICANT COND NONE 113. WAS CHERATION PERFORM NO	MED POR ANY	BUTING TO E	MATH BUT NOY WILLATED TO G	AUSE GIVEN IN		116. LIGIBASE P	YES 111. USFO W	PERPONIED NO DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DATE WH/DD/CCYV	
OF	DUE TO (C) OUE TO (C) 112 OTHER BEGINFICANT COND NONE 113, WAS CHERATION PERFORM NO 114.1 CENTRY THAT TO THE BE FLACE STATED PROM THE FLACE STATED PROM THE	MED POR ANY EST OF MY KING I HOUR, DATE AT	SUTTING TO E	MATH BUT NOT HE AVEO TO G	AUBE GOVEN IN	OF OPERATION	116 UCBHE 1	YES 111. USFO W	PERPONIED NO DETERMINANT CALFE	
OF DEATH FHYSH- CLANS CENTIFICA-	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OTHER SESSIFICANT COND NONE 113. WAS CHERATION PERFORM NO 114. I CENTRY THAY TO THE IN SACRES STATED PROOF THE SACRES STATED PROOF THE DESCENTY ATTRINCED SHALE DE	MED FOR ANY MED FOR MY KING F HOUR, DATE & CAUMER STATI SINGUPH LAST M M / D D / C	BUTING TO C CONDITION OWERDING SO, SEEN ALIVE D G Y Y	NATH BUT NOT NELATED TO GO	AUDE GIVEN IN	OF OPERATION	116. LIGHARE P 104 20	7 yes	DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DETERMINANT CAUSE 11/1995	
OF DEATH FMYSI- CIANS	DUE TO (C) OUE TO (C) 112 OTHER SEGNETICANT COND NONE 113, WAS DETRATION PERFORM NO 114.1 CENTRY THAT TO VIE IN FLACE STATED PROOF THE ORIGIDATY ATTRICED SHOCK DE MIN JOD JC GVV 12/10/1995	MED FOR ANY KING OF HOUR, DATE & STATISHED FOR ANY KING OF HOUR, DATE & STATISHED FOR LAW ME A TO BY COLUMN OF THE ANY OF THE ANY OF THE ANY OF THE ANY OF T	CONDITION TO CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	NATH BUT NOT NELATED TO GO IN THEM TOT ON 1127 PV ITE. SHOMATIME AND THEE ITE. TYPE ATTENDING PHYSICAL MUSTAPA SULEIM	AUSE GOVEN IN RS. LIST TYPE OF GERTFHER GEANTS HAME, LAN; M. D.	OF OPERATION MARING ADORS 101 CI	116 UCENSE / 104 Y U 12P TY DRIVE SOU	7 yes	DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DATE MIM/DD/CCV 11/1995 , CA 92668	
OF DEATH FHYSH- CLANS CENTIFICA-	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OTHER SESSIFICANT COND NONE 113. WAS CHERATION PERFORM NO 114. I CENTRY THAY TO THE IN SACRES STATED PROOF THE SACRES STATED PROOF THE DESCENTY ATTRINCED SHALE DE	MED POR ANY INC. EST OF MY INC. FINOUS, DATE A CAUSES STAT! M M/ADA/C 12/10/1	CONDITION CONDITION CONDITION ONLEDGE BO BEEN AUVE G C Y Y G COURSED COURSED COURSED	MATH BUT NOT RELATED TO CO. IN CIEM 107 ON 1127 P.V. 118. BROWN ADDRESS AND THEA THE TYPE ATTENDED PRIFE MUSTAFA SULETM 120. BLANKY AT WORK TR	AUSE GOVEN IN RS. LIST TYPE OF GERTFHER GEANTS HAME, LAN; M. D.	OF OPERATION MARING ADORS 101 CI	116 UCENSE / 104 Y U 12P TY DRIVE SOU	ve. 117. c 12/	DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DATE MIM/DD/CCV 11/1995 , CA 92668	
OF DEATH FHYSI CLANS CRATIFICA-	OUE TO (C) OUE TO (C) 112. OHER BEHEFGANT CONDINONE 113. WAS DETRATION PERFORM NO 114. I CENTRY THAT TO THE BE DEATH OCCURRED AT THE PLACE STATED PRIOR THE WAY DO / COTY THE SERVICE PRIOR DEATH OF THE PRIOR DEATH AND DEATH DEA	MED POR ANY INC. EST OF MY INC. FINOUS, DATE A CAUSES STAT! M M/ADA/C 12/10/1	CONDITION CONDITION CONDITION ONLEDGE BO BEEN AUVE G C Y Y G COURANTO	NATH BUT NOT NELATED TO GO IN THEM TOT ON 1127 PV ITE. SHOMATIME AND THEE ITE. TYPE ATTENDING PHYSICAL MUSTAPA SULEIM	AUBE GIVEN IN THE LIFE TYPE OF GENTEMAN KIAN'S HAME, IAN'S M. D.	MARING ADDRESS 101 CI.	116 UCDHST 1 104 Y 0 188 • 21P TY DRIVE SOU	ve. 117. c 12/	DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DATE MIM/DD/CCV 11/1995 , CA 92668	
OF DEATH FHYSH- CLAIMS CERTIFICA- TION	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OTHER SHAMP CANY COND NONE 113. WAS DETRATION PERFORM NO 114. DESTRUCT DESARCE OF THE COLUMNIS AT THE COLUMNIS AND AT THE COLUMNIS AND AT THE COLUMNIS AND AT THE MOUR, DATE AND THE MOUR, DATE AND THE MOUR, DATE AND THE MOUR, DATE AND THE MOUR DATE A	MED FOR ANY MET OF MY IONA HOUR, DATE A CAUSSIS STATE M M / D D / C 12 / 10 / 1 PROCH DATE A PLACE STATE PLACE STATE	CONDITION CONDITION CONDITION ONLEDGE BO BEEN AUVE G C Y Y G COURANTO	NATION TO STATE OF THE STATE OF	AUBE GIVEN IN THE LIFE TYPE OF GENTEMAN KIAN'S HAME, IAN'S M. D.	MARING ADDRESS 101 CI.	116 UCDHST 1 104 Y 0 188 • 21P TY DRIVE SOU	ve. 117. c 12/	DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DATE MIM/DD/CCV 11/1995 , CA 92668	
OF DEATH PMYSI- CAMES CENTIFICA- TION	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112 OTHER SEGNETICANT COND NONE 113, WAS OPERATION PERFORM NO 114.) CHITTEY THAY TO THE MONTH THE COLUMBER AT THE PARK THE PARK THE CONTROL THE CONTROL THE COLUMBER AND THE CAUSES STATED FROM THE CAUSES STATED THE MOUNT DATE AND THE CAUSES STATED. 118. MANNER OF DEATH NATURAL SACION ACCIDENT SPONGRAPH ACCIDENT S	MED POR ANY BET OF MY INC. COUNTY INC. MY 19 1/10 / 1 PACE STATE MO COUNTY INC.	CONDITION TO CONDITION OF THE CONDITION	NOTES TO STATE OF STA	AUBE GIVEN IN THE LIFE TYPE OF GENTEMAN KIAN'S HAME, IAN'S M. D.	MARING ADDRESS 101 CI.	116 UCDHST 1 104 Y 0 188 • 21P TY DRIVE SOU	ve. 117. c 12/	DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DATE MIM/DD/CCV 11/1995 , CA 92668	
OF DEATH FRYSL CANTS CENTIFICATION CORONERS	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OTHER BUSINESS COND. NONE 113. WAS DEBRATION PRINTON NO 114. I CONTRY THAT TO THE BE PRADE STATED PROM THE PRADE STATED PROM THE DESCRIPT TRANSIT BRADES AT THE MOUNT DATE AND THE MOUNT DAT	MED POR ANY BET OF MY INC. COUNTY INC. MY 19 1/10 / 1 PACE STATE MO COUNTY INC.	CONDITION TO CONDITION OF THE CONDITION	NOTES TO STATE OF STA	AUBE GIVEN IN THE LIFE TYPE OF GENTEMAN KIAN'S HAME, IAN'S M. D.	MARING ADDRESS 101 CI.	116 UCDHST 1 104 Y 0 188 • 21P TY DRIVE SOU	ve. 117. c 12/	DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DETERMINANT CAUSE NO DATE MIM/DD/CCV 11/1995 , CA 92668	
OF DEATH FMYSH- CLAIMS CERTIFICA- TION	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OHER BEHEFICANT CONDINONE 113. WAS DETRATION PERFORM NO 114. I CENTRY THAT TO THE BE DEATH OCCURRED AT THE PLACE STATED PROSE THAT DO NOT THE CAUSE STATED PROMINE AND THE CAUSES STATED. 12 / 10 / 1995 12 / 10 / 1995 118. MARRIER OF DEATH NATURAL STATES 118. MARRIER OF DEATH NATURAL STATES 118. LOCATION ISTREET AND 128. LOCATION ISTREET AND	MED FOR ANY MED FOR ANY MED FOR ANY NOVA, DATE & CAUGUS SYATI MED	ELITENE TO C CONDITION CONDITION	NOTIFICATION THE AND THE THE STORM CHIEF AND THE THE THE ATTENDED CHIEF AND THE	BL UST TYPE OF CULTIVIER CIACIS SAME, LÂN ; M. D. OGCURRED BY	MARING ADORE 101 CIT	TY DRIVE SOU	Ves 111. USEO W 111. USEO W 112. USEO W 117. USEO W 11	DETERMINATION NO DETERM	
OF DEATH FMYSI- CLAMS CENTERON- TION	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112 OTHER SEGNETICANT COND NONE 113, WAS OPERATION PERFORM NO 114.) CHITTEY THAY TO THE MONTH THE COLUMBER AT THE PARK THE PARK THE CONTROL THE CONTROL THE COLUMBER AND THE CAUSES STATED FROM THE CAUSES STATED THE MOUNT DATE AND THE CAUSES STATED. 118. MANNER OF DEATH NATURAL SACION ACCIDENT SPONGRAPH ACCIDENT S	MED FOR ANY MED FOR ANY MED FOR ANY NOVA, DATE & CAUGUS SYATI MED	ELITENE TO C CONDITION CONDITION	NOTES TO STATE OF STA	BL UST TYPE OF CULTIVIER CIACIS SAME, LÂN ; M. D. OGCURRED BY	MARING ADORE 101 CIT	116 UCDHST 1 104 Y 0 188 • 21P TY DRIVE SOU	Ves 111. USEO W 111. USEO W 112. USEO W 117. USEO W 11	DETERMINATION NO DETERM	
OF DEATH FHYSI- CLAMS CEMPIFICA. THON COMONER'S USE ONLY	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OTHER BUSHEPDAMY COND. NONE 113. WAS DEBRATION PRINTON NO 114. I CORTEN THAT TO THE BE PLACE STATED PROM THE PLACE STATED PROM THE BLACE STATED PROM THE BLACE STATED PROM THE AT THE MODIL STATES 12 / 10 / 1995 1 CERTIFY THAT IN MY OF AT THE MODIL STATES 118. MARKET OF DEATH NATIONAL STATES ACCIDENT PETORSO ACCIDENT PETORSO 128. LOCATION ISTREET AND 128. BIGHATURE OF CORDIER 128. BIGHATURE OF CORDIER 128. BIGHATURE OF CORDIER	MED FOR ANY MEET OF MY IONA HOUR, DATE A CAUSSIS STATE M M/O D/C 12/10/1 PROOF DESTRICT PLACE STATE HOURDAY HO	SUTING TO E CONDITION OWNERODE NO SEEN AUTUM OF PROM TERMINED OCATION AND OCOMPT	NOTIFICATION THE AND THE THE STORM CHIEF AND THE THE THE ATTENDED CHIEF AND THE	BL UST TYPE OF CULTIVIER CIACIS SAME, LÂN ; M. D. OGCURRED BY	MARING ADORE 101 CIT	TY DRIVE SOU	Ves 111. USEO W 111. USEO W 112. USEO W 117. USEO W 11	DETERMINATION NO DETERM	
OF DEATH FMYSH- CLAIMS CERTIFICA- TION	DUE TO (C) DUE TO (C) 112. OHER BEHEFICANT CONDINONE 113. WAS DETRATION PERFORM NO 114. I CENTRY THAT TO THE BE DEATH OCCURRED AT THE PLACE STATED PROSE THAT DO NOT THE CAUSE STATED PROMINE AND THE CAUSES STATED. 12 / 10 / 1995 12 / 10 / 1995 118. MARRIER OF DEATH NATURAL STATES 118. MARRIER OF DEATH NATURAL STATES 118. LOCATION ISTREET AND 128. LOCATION ISTREET AND	MED FOR ANY MED FOR ANY MED FOR ANY NOVA, DATE & CAUGUS SYATI MED	ELITENE TO C CONDITION CONDITION	NOTIFE TO STATE AND THE STATE	DE CUTTURE OCCUPAND ANYOD/DOTY	MALING ADDRESS 101 CI.	116 LICENSE IN ACY Y COSS - 21P TY DRIVE SOUT CYY 182 HOUR TO SELLTED IN HARMY	Ves 111. USEO W 111. USEO W 112. USEO W 117. USEO W 11	DETERMINAND CAUSE NO DETERMINAND CAUSE NO DATE MH/DD/CCTV 11/1995 , CA 92668 UNV	

88520



STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document office by registered and placed on file in the office of the VITAL RECORDS SECTION, ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY.

DATE ISSUED

HUGH F. STALLWORTH, M.D. COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS

This copy not valid unless prepared on engraved border splaying seal and signature of Registrar.



LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT

OF

LEONARD J. HOLLENBECK

I, LEONARD J. HOLLENBECK, of Clark County, Washington, currently residing at 27120 NE 105th Avenue, Battle Ground, 98604, being over the age of majority, of sound and disposing mind and memory, and not acting under any duress, menace, fraud or undue influence, do make, publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, hereby annulling, canteling and revoking any and all former wills and codicils thereto made by me at any time.

ARTICLE I. GENERAL MATTERS AND INFORMATION

Section 1. Family. I am a married man and my family consists of my wife, Julia E. Hollenbeck, and our two children, Timothy D. Hollenbeck and Terrance H. Hollenbeck, both of whom are over the age of majority. I have no other children, either natural or adopted. My wife is suffering from Alzheimer's Disease and I have been appointed guardian of her person and estate. Except as provided herein, I make no provision in this will for any child who survives me, whether named herein or hereafter born or adopted, nor for the descendants of any child who does not survive me.

Section 2. Payment of Debts and Taxes.

- A. I hereby direct and order that all just debts for which proper claims are filed against my estate and the expenses of my last illness and funeral be paid by my personal representative as soon after my death as is practicable; provided, however, that this direction shall not authorize any creditor to require payment of any debt or obligation prior to its normal maturity in due course.
- B. My personal representative shall pay all estate, inheritance and succession taxes assessed by reason of my death, whether attributable to property passing under this will or outside it, from the residue of my estate disposed of by this will. I waive for my estate all rights of reimbursement from the beneficiaries for any such payments.
- C. All fees, expenses, costs, charges and other amounts payable in connection with the administration of my estate shall be paid from the residue of my estate.

Section 3. Social Security Number. My Social Security number is 5/5-/2-20/8.

Testator's Initials _______

Date <u>7-11-95</u>

Section 2. Court Intervention. I direct that my estate be settled in the manner provided for in this will without the intervention of any court or courts insofar as may be conformable to law.

Without limiting the generality of the Section 3. Powers. representative or the successor or foregoing, my personal representative or the successor or substitute shall, in carrying out the provisions of this will, and in otherwise administering my estate, have full and plenary power, authority and discretion without court authorization, confirmation or intervention to do all that may to him seem necessary or desirable in managing, conserving and distributing the assets of my estate during the administration thereof.

I direct that no bond be required of my Section 4. Bond. personal representative or the successor or substitute in this or in any other jurisdiction.

ARTICLE III. DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY

Section 1. Specific Bequests.

A. Pursuant to the provisions of RCW 11.12.260, I may in the future execute a writing disposing of part or all of my tangible personal property. In the event I do execute such a writing, I intend the provisions of such writing, and any amendments thereto, to govern the disposition of the personal property described in such writing, notwithstanding that I may have provided for the disposition of my estate otherwise herein.

I hereby acknowledge that at the time of the execution of this, my Last Will and Testament, the title to my home located in Battle Ground, Clark County, Washington, is held jointly in my name, individually and as guardian for Julia A. Hollenbeck, and Terrance H. Hollenbeck abd Eunice M. Hollenbeck, husband and wife, with the right of survivorship. I further give, devise and bequeath my interest in said real property to Terrance H. Hollenbeck and Eunice M. Hollenbeck, in equal shares, share and share alike. If either Terrance or Eunice fails to survive me, then my entire interest shall be distributed to the survivor thereof.

C. I hereby give, devise and bequeath any and all interest I may have at the time of my death in and to that certain property known as the "Northwoods Cabin" to Leo Harrington and Loretta Harrington, jointly, or to the survivor of them.

Section 2. Residuary Bequests.

- A. In the event my wife survives me by sixty (60) days, I hereby give, devise and bequeath all of the property (except that property disposed of under the provisions of Section 1 of this Article III) which I may own, in whole or in part, or to which I may be entitled at the time of my death, real, personal and mixed, and wherever situated, including therein all property with respect to which I may then have any power of appointment, to the Trustee of The Julia E. Hollenbeck Trust dated April 15, 1988, to be added to and merged with the trust property and held, administered and distributed by my Trustee subject to and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said Trust Agreement.
- B. In the event my wife fails to survive me by sixty (60) days, I hereby give, devise and bequeath all of the property (except that property disposed of under the provisions of Section 1 of this Article III) which I may own, in whole or in part, or to which I may be entitled at the time of my death, real, personal and mixed, and wherever situated, including therein all property with respect to which I may then have any power of appointment, to the Trustee of The Leonard J. Hollenbeck Trust dated April 15, 1988, to be added to and merged with the trust property and held, administered and distributed by my Trustee subject to and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said Trust Agreement.

ARTICLE IV. DEFINITIONS

- A. All references to "children" shall include adopted children and shall also include children born or adopted hereafter.
- B. Unless some other meaning and intent is apparent from the context, the plurals shall include the singular and vice versa, and masculine, feminine and neuter words shall be used interchangeably.
- C. Where a distribution is to be made to a person's issue by right of representation, the person's descendants in the nearest generation having representatives living at the time of the distribution shall be treated as the original stocks, and a further subdivision shall be made at each succeeding generation.

ARTICLE V. SEVERABILITY

If a court of competent jurisdiction rules invalid or Testator's Initials 1 Date 2-11-95

unenforceable any of the provisions hereof, such provisions shall be disregarded, but the remainder of this instrument shall nevertheless be given full force and effect.

ARTICLE VI. GOVERNING LAW

Any questions of law regarding the execution of this Will or its effect shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand this _//_ day of July, 1995.

Leonard J. Hollenbeck, Testator

The foregoing instrument, consisting of five (5) pages, including the attached Request of Testator and Affidavit for Proof of Will, was on this __/_ day of July, 1995, signed by Leonard J. Hollenbeck, and declared by him to be his Last Will and Testament, in the presence of us, the undersigned, who, at his request and in his presence and in the presence of each other, and believing him to be of sound and disposing mind and memory, and not acting under any duress, menace, fraud or undue influence, have subscribed our names as witnesses to such Last Will and Testament, together with our addresses. /

Address: 1010 Washington Street Vancouver, WA

Address: 1010 Washington Street
Vancouver, WA

REQUEST OF TESTATOR FOR AFFIDAVIT FOR PROOF OF WILL

I, the testator named above, on this date hereby request that the attesting witnesses to my Last Will and Testament make an affidavit before a Notary Public stating such facts as they would be required to testify to in court in order to prove my will and have it admitted to probate.

Leonard J. Hollenbeck

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTESTING WITNESSES

STATE OF WASHINGTON) : ss.
County of Clark)

The undersigned, of lawful age and competent to testify, being

first duly and separately sworn, state as follows:

- The above Last Will and Testament of Leonard J. Hollenbeck, and his request for Affidavit for Proof of Will were signed and executed by the testator in our presence.
- The testator published the instrument as, and declared it to be his Last Will and Testament and requested us to sign the same as witnesses. At the request and in the presence of the testator and in the presence of each other, the other witness and I subscribed our names as witnesses thereto.
- 3. At the time of executing the document, testator and witnesses were of the age of majority, and the testator appeared to be of sound and disposing mind and memory and not acting under any duress, menace, fraud, undue influence or misrepresentation.

This affidavit is made pursuant to the request of the testator paned above and is made to comply with RCW 11.20.020.

Shrow M. Chave

Signed and sworn to before me this _____ day of July, 1995.

NANCI D. SMITH NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WASHINGTON COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 15, 1996

Notary Public

My appointment expires 2-15-96

FOLEY & HAGENSEN

THOMAS J. FOLEY

Attorney at Law

1010 Washington Street, Suite 220

Post Office Box 609

Vancouver, Washington 98666-0609

Telephone: (360) 696-8990

(503) 223-9006

Fax:

(360) 696-9641

Testator's Initials

Date // July